FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. SPANISH VERSION PREVAILS.

TALGO, S.A. (“Talgo” or the “Company”) pursuant to the article 227 of the restated Spanish
Securities Market Act (Ley del Mercado de Valores) approved by Real Decreto Legislativo 4/2015,
de 23 de octubre, hereby discloses the following

RELEVANT FACT

In connection with the regulatory announcement (hecho relevante) (no. 271608) published on
15 November 2018, regarding the set-up of a buy-back programme of own shares (the “Buy-
back Programme”), the Company hereby informs that, during the period between 18 and 22 of
November 2019, both included, the Company has carried out the following transactions over its
own shares under the Buy-back Programme:

Date Security Transaction Stock Exchange [Number of shares Price (€)
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition BME 44,308 6.01
19/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition BME 56,000 6.12
20/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition BME 60,000 6.28
21/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition BME 63,000 6.27
22/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition BME 65,000 6.23

The total number of shares acquired and total cash destined under the Buy-back Programme
amounts 10,399,979 shares and 57,677,346 euros, respectively.

Detailed information of all the transactions carried out within the referred period is attached
as annex.

Madrid, 29 November 2019
Talgo, S.A.
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ANNEX
Date Security Transaction AL Price (€) Broker
shares
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 872 5.98 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 378 5.98 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 1,628 5.98 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 435 5.99 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 353 5.99 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 582 5.99 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 851 5.99 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 203 5.99 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 1,461 5.99 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 3,613 5.99 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 482 5.99 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 448 5.99 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 338 5.99 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 467 5.99 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 250 5.99 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 726 5.99 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 478 6.00 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 536 6.00 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 509 6.00 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 431 6.00 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 947 6.00 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 342 6.00 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 454 6.00 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 985 6.00 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 508 6.00 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 441 6.00 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 463 6.00 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 442 6.00 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 841 6.00 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 440 6.00 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 477 6.00 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 447 6.00 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 761 6.00 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 2,727 6.00 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 410 6.01 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 2,013 6.01 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 926 6.01 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 463 6.01 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 64 6.01 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 395 6.01 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 460 6.02 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 36 6.02 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 2,400 6.02 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 3,193 6.02 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 493 6.03 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 445 6.03 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 22 6.04 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 170 6.04 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
18/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 405 6.04 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
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1,943

2,593
463
447
167
327
468
967

1,176
790
496
502
478
540
479
440

1,005

1,620
466
719
468

1,919
457
479

2,304
410
508

2,537
487
424
230
774
450
456
503
563
462

6.24
6.25
6.25
6.25
6.26
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.28
6.28
6.28
6.28
6.28
6.28
6.28
6.28
6.28
6.28
6.28
6.28
6.28
6.29
6.29
6.29
6.29
6.29
6.29
6.29
6.31
6.31
6.32
6.32
6.32
6.32
6.33
6.33
6.34
6.34
6.34
6.35
6.35
6.35
6.35
6.36
6.36
6.37
6.38
6.39
6.39
6.39
6.39
6.20
6.20
6.20

BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.



22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019
22/11/2019

FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. SPANISH VERSION PREVAILS.

TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC
TLGO.MC

Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition
Acquisition

452
1,979
450
2,227
2,922
500
4,256
452
1,421
527
523
483
501
742
1,510
713
1,286
475
464
460
480
441
1,430
214
2,963
300
194
290
192
501
951
463
2,055
470
477
556
917
400
66
482
579
533
476
614
2,161
993
631
806
2,917
1,087
1,280
594
1,114
537
884

6.13
6.13
6.17
6.18
6.18
6.19
6.19
6.19
6.21
6.21
6.21
6.21
6.21
6.21
6.21
6.21
6.21
6.21
6.21
6.21
6.21
6.21
6.21
6.21
6.22
6.22
6.22
6.22
6.22
6.23
6.23
6.24
6.24
6.24
6.24
6.24
6.25
6.25
6.25
6.26
6.26
6.26
6.26
6.26
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27

BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
BANCO SANTANDER S.A.



FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. SPANISH VERSION PREVAILS.

22/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 521 6.27 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
22/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 2,086 6.27 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
22/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 470 6.27 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
22/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 455 6.27 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
22/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 4 6.27 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
22/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 644 6.27 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
22/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 549 6.27 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
22/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 1,302 6.27 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
22/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 515 6.27 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
22/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 144 6.27 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
22/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 346 6.27 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
22/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 1,137 6.27 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
22/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 486 6.28 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
22/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 1,112 6.28 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
22/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 1,344 6.28 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
22/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 464 6.29 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
22/11/2019 TLGO.MC Acquisition 502 6.29 BANCO SANTANDER S.A.
Total 288,308
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